The recognition of originated fi nancial debt at fair value is only

permitted for transactions for which a microhedge is documented

in accordance with IAS 39 in conjunction with the conclusion of an

interest rate or exchange rate hedge involving derivatives. In this

case, changes in the fair value of the respective items are recog-

nized in the income statement in order to substantially balance out

the offsetting effects of the fair value measurement of the related

derivatives.

For derivative fi nancial instruments, the effects of changes in

interest rates are recognized in the income statement. In the case

of documented hedging relationships (cash fl ow hedges), however,

these effects are taken directly to equity.

Cash fl ow and present value risks at the respective balance sheet

date are examined by means of a sensitivity analysis, assuming a

parallel shift in the yield curve of +/- 1 percent for all signifi cant

currencies. The analysis is performed on the basis of fi nancial debt,

cash and cash equivalents and derivatives at the balance sheet date.

The results are shown in the table below.

12/31/2007 12/31/2006

in € millions Shift +1 % Shift -1 % Shift +1 % Shift -1 %

Cash fl ow risks (11) 11 (15) 15

Present value risks (income statement) 4 (4) 11 (11)

Present value risks (equity) 1 (1) 1 (1)

The analysis of exchange rate sensitivity includes the Group’s fi nan-

cial debt and operating transactions at the balance sheet date, as

well as the hedging relationships entered into (forward agreements

and options). The calculation is performed for the unsecured net

exposure on the basis of an assumed 10 percent appreciation of

the EUR as against all foreign currencies. A uniform depreciation

of all foreign currencies would have resulted in a change in the

present values recognized by the Group of €-13 million (previ-

ous year: increase of €3 million), with €-9 million (previous year: